
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Notice of Hearing 
Licensing Sub Committee 

  

Councillors on the Sub-Committee:  
 
Dominic Gilham (Chairman) 
Judy Kelly 
John Morse 
 
Important Information 
 
On receipt of this notice, you MUST notify 
the Committee Clerk (contact details 
below) by the following date:  
 
 Monday 20 July 2015  
 
If you don’t notify you may lose your right 
to speak at the hearing.  When notifying 
you must confirm:  
 
1) Whether you intend to attend or to be 

represented by someone at the 
hearing; 

2) If you consider a hearing to be 
unnecessary and; 

3) Whether to request that another 
person attends (other than your 
representative) as a witness 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 23 JULY 2015 
 

 

Time: 2.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Wednesday, 8 July 2015 

 Contact: Jon Pitt 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=352&Year=0 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer. 
 
In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations. 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

Street Trading and Markets Policy                                              Page 1 - 30 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 2 April, 13 May,           Pages 31 - 42 
5 June 2015 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
items marked Part II will be considered in Private 

5 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

 

Part I - Members, Public and Press 
 

 Title of Report / Address of 
application 

Ward Time Page 

6 Application for a Temporary Street 
Trading Licence - Shop Front 

Northwood Hills  
 

Hearing 
2.00 pm 

 
Briefing 
1.50 pm 

43 - 59 



This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Hillingdon 

Street Trading & Markets Policy 

Effective from 7th September 2011 
Made by the London Borough of Hillingdon 
Pursuant to: Section 27(3) of
London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended) and 
Food Act 1984 (Part III) 

Agenda Annex

Page 1



Contents

Paragraph

1.0  Introduction Page 2 
2
[...]
re to be suspended from the awning 
beyond the permitted pitch/market area.

5. COMMODITIES / ITEMS TO BE TRADED OR SOLD
Only those commodities or groups of specified on the licence may be sold from the licensed street 
trading pitch/market place. 

6. ADVERTISEMENTS
No advertisement shall be displayed on the licensed pitch/market place for goods, commodities or 
services other than those licensed for sale or provided on that pitch/market place. 

7. DAYS AND TIMES OF TRADING OR BUSINESS
Trading may only take place on the days and during the times specified on the licence. The 
Council shall advise traders/market operators of any extension of trading times for specified 
trading periods when and as relevant.

8. TRADING ALONGSIDE PERMANENT BUSINESSES
Licence times shall be the same as trading times applicable to shops in the vicinity of the licensed 
street trading pitch/market place. However, traders may trade only during the times stated on the 
licence. 

9. REFUSE OR WASTE
It is the trader’s/market operators responsibility to ensure that all litter and waste generated by 
their licensed activity is collected for recycling or disposal, in ways that are compliant with 
legislation. This can mean storage in suitable bins or containers within the licensed area until 
collection can take place by a registered carrier of waste. 

To prevent blockages, odours or nuisance to others, road gullies or surface water drains may not 
be used for the disposal of food based liquid wastes or other noxious substances. 

Page 22



10. PORTABLE GENERATORS
Generators shall be positioned so that they do not present problems for other street users or 
traders. Flammable fuel must be used safely and stored in suitable containers. 

11. STREET CLEANLINESS
The trader/market operator must keep the immediate licensed area, and the area within 5 metres 
in any direction from the licensed area, free of any wastes or spillages resulting from the trading 
activity, throughout the trading day.
[...]
onsent has 
been obtained from the market authority; 

11) No person shall bring into or allow to remain in the market place any animal;

12)  Food traders shall comply with the necessary food hygiene and food registration
requirements as required by the Council’s Food and Health & Safety Team. 

13) The market operator shall ensure that each trader is able to demonstrate adequate public
liability insurance cover of £2million minimum. 

Page 28



Appendix 8 
Standard Licence Conditions for Market Traders

In addition to the conditions relating to all street trading and market licences, these conditions 
apply specifically to “Market” licences only 

1) Every Market Trader;

a. Ensure that the stall/pitch is properly cleansed before and after market hours as
often as may be necessary during those hours;

b. Ensure that all refuse accumulated in connection with the stall is placed in a bin or
container provided or approved by the Council for that purpose;

c. As often as is necessary, ensure that the contents of the bin or receptacle are
removed to an area designated by the Council for that purpose

2) Traders shall have in place the following documentation at the time of trade and must
produce them if requested to do so by an Authorised Officer of the Council;

a. Food hygiene documentation (where the traders commodity is food)
b. Valid public liability insurance of £2million minimum

3) Traders shall not bring petrol generators into the market place. NB. Diesel generators are
permitted.

4) The use of gas cylinders is permitted only where;
traders have checked the valves and hoses of gas cylinders for defects before
bringing them into the licensed market place, and;
the cylinders are in safe working order

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
2 April 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Dominic Gilham (Chairman), Lynne Allen and Judy Kelly  
 
Also Present: 
Mr Lemming (Applicant) Karen Cochrane (Applicants Legal Advisor) 
  
LBH Officers Present:  
Ian Meens, Licensing Officer, Beejal Soni, Legal Advisor, John Abiona, Environmental 
Protection Unit Officer and Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer.  
 

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

24. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 4 DECEMBER, 5 DECEMBER, 22 
DECEMBER AND 3 MARCH 2015  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 4 December 2014, 5 December 2014, 22 
December 2014 and 3 March 2015 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

25. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that items marked Part 1 would be heard in public. 
 

26. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
5) 
 

 Two supplementary agendas had been issued which contained information that was 
relevant to the application for a variation of Premises Licence for the Horse and Barge, 
Moorhall Road. 
 

27. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - HORSE AND 
BARGE, MOORHALL ROAD, HAREFIELD  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Licensing Officer, Ian Meens, introduced the report informing the Sub-Committee 
that the application was for a Variation of Premises licence in respect of the 'Horse & 
Barge', Moorhall Road, Harefield and the representations against the application 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 31



  

received from a responsible authority and interested parties.   
 
An application to vary the premises licence for the 'Horse & Barge, Moorhall Road, 
Harefield' was submitted to the Licensing Authority on 6 February 2015 by 'Star Pubs 
and Bars Ltd' as the current premises licence holder.  The variation appl
[...]
The following conditions are hereby added to the licence: 

1. The sale of alcohol by retail shall be indoors and in the garden/patio area 
as outlined in green in the map submitted by the applicant to this 
application; 

2. The licensable activity in the garden/patio area shall cease at 23h00 from 
Monday-Sunday; 

3. The number of patrons present in the garden shall not exceed 150.  From 
Monday-Sunday, between the hours of 22h00 and close of premises, this 
number shall not exceed 50 patrons. 

4. On Fridays and Saturdays between the hours of 20h00 and close of 
premises, there shall be 2 SIA officers in the garden/patio area to manage 
entry and patrol the area to ensure no noise nuisance is created. 

5. A perimeter acoustic fence shall be installed to the satisfaction of the 
Environmental Protection Unit.  

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 2.00 pm, closed at 4.31 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Minutes 

 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
13 May 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors David Yarrow (Chairman), Janet Gardner and Carol Melvin  
 
Also Present: 
 Mr Ranatunga, Met Police Legal Advisor, Sgt Wares, Met Police and Sgt Davies, Met 
Police. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Ian Meens, Regulatory Services Officer, Claire Freeman, Regulatory Services 
Manager, Beejal Soni, Legal Advisor, Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer.  
 

28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

30. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 It was confirmed that the agenda would be heard in Part II and considered in private. 
 

31. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

32. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE FOLLOWING A CLOSURE ORDER - CENTRAL 
NEWS, 63 COLDHARBOUR LANE, HAYES.  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 Introduction by Regulatory Services 
 
Ian Meens, Licensing Officer, introduced the report and explained that the review 
brought before the Sub-Committee was pursuant to S167 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(the Act) in relation to Central News, 63 Coldharbour Lane, Hayes, Middlesex, UB3 
3EE. This was due to a Closure Order obtained by the Metropolitan Police Service on 
Friday 24 April 2015. 
 
Following the closure order the Council had 10 working days for a hearing to take place 
for the Sub-Committee to determine.   

Public Document Pack

Page 37



  

 
It was confirmed that all interested parties had been notified of the meeting and notices 
had also been displayed at the premises and published on the Council website. 
 
It was Resolved: That: 
 
The meeting moved to Part II and the members of the public present were asked 
to leave the room. 
 
THE DECISION 
 
The Sub-Committee had considered all the relevant evidence made available to it 
and in doing so has taken into account the Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the Act, the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and Licensing objectives.  The Sub-Committee 
had carefully considered its decision the demands of the legislation.   
 
The unanimous decision of the Sub-Committee was to revoke the licence. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 2.00 pm, closed at 3.18 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 38



Minutes 

 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
5 June 2015 
 

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Dominic Gilham (Chairman), Lynne Allen and Brian Stead  
 
Also Present: 
Councillors Brian Crowe and John Riley 
 

Craig Bayliss - Applicant's Solicitor  
Paul Van Zijl - Applicant  
 

Mr Johns, Mr & Mrs Bowler, Mrs Maxwell, Mrs Jackson (Interested Parties)  
 

LBH Officers Present:  
Jo Smith - Environment Protection Unit, Claire Freeman- Regulatory Services - 
Stephanie Waterford - Regulatory Services, Tim Brown - Legal Services, Gill Oswell - 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest notified.  
 

34. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 MARCH 2015  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on the 20 March 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

35. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be heard in public.  
 

36. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
5) 
 

 There had been no items notified in advance or urgent.  
 

37. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - THE WHITE BEAR, ICKENHAM 
ROAD, RUISLIP  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Licensing Officer introduced the report informing the Sub-Committee that the 
application was for a new licence for the White Bear, Ickenham Road, Ruislip.  There 
had been no representations made by the Police but representation had been received 
from Environmental Protection and the Licensing Authority.  There had been five 
representations received from local residents.  The Sub-Committee Members were 
informed that for clarification the late night refreshme
[...]
hanging the nature of the premises. He also felt the time limit of 
22.00 hours for use of the external areas as required by the planning conditions was 
also appropriate for the premises licence. It was suggested that a 'working group' for 
residents and premises management would be beneficial to ensure that the operation 
took into account the views and needs of the local community. 
 
In response to some of the points raised, the applicant took on board the safety 
concerns raised by an interested party and would look to erect a sturdier fence for the 
Ickenham Road terrace area. It was clarified that off-sales was required to enable 
bottles of wine to be sold (sealed) for customers to take home. He also advised that 
experience showed that very few customers would still be on the premises after 23.00 
hours.  The licence was required for later times to allow customers to finish their meals 
in a leisurely manner. The applicant's representative put forward a variation to their 
application in terms of seeking late night refreshment and closure of the premises to 

Page 41



  

00.30 hours, rather than 01.00 hours. It was also clarified that the internal areas of the 
premises had an existing CCTV system. The Applicant was sensitive to the concerns of 
residents and keen to work proactively with them, as ultimately hope they will become 
their best customers. In this regard they agreed to commit to meeting with residents 
and/or residents groups. 
 

All the parties were asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee considered their 
decision.  Members felt that the additional conditions put forward by the applicant 
should be including in the licence.  It was agreed that the licence be granted. 
 

All parties were invited back in to the room and the Chairman advised the licence had 
been granted and read out the conditions that would be attached.  
 

Resolved  
 
That the premises licence Sub-Committee is to GRANT the premises licence with 
the following times for licensable activities: 
 

Sale of Alcohol from 10.00 to 00.00 hours every day.  
Late night refreshment from 23.00 to 00.30 hours every day. 
Opening Hours for the premises shall be 10.00 to 00.30 hours every day. 
 

In addition, the Sub-Committee determined to add the following conditions to the 
premises licence: 
 

Waiter/waitress service shall be offered to all patrons throughout the premises at 
all times. 
 
A CCTV system (of quality and coverage to be first approved by relevant 
Responsible Authorities) shall be installed and maintained in effective working 
order whenever the premises are in use for the purposes of the licence and all 
CCTV images shall be stored in a secure location for a minimum period of thirty 
(30) days. The images shall be available for inspection on request by authorised 
officers of the Council and the Metropolitan Police Service.  
 

Patrons shall not be permitted to use the outside areas of the premises, which 
for the avoidance of doubt include the paved area fronting Ickenham Road and 
the 'al-fresco' dining areas adjacent to the car park, for any licensable activities 
after 22.30 hours every day. 
 

No alcohol shall be sold after 22.00 hours for consumption in the outside areas 
of the premises. 
 
Notices shall be displayed requesting patrons to leave the premises quietly. 
 

The licence holder shall offer to local residents and ward councillors, liaison 
meetings at regular, reasonable intervals to discuss any issues relating to 
operation of the premises. Minutes of such meetings shall be circulated to 
Regulatory Services of the Council. 
 

 The meeting, which commenced at 2.00 pm, closed at 4.00 pm. 
 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Gill Oswell on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 
Page 42



APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY STREET TRADING LICENCE –
SHOP FRONT

Committee Licensing Sub Committee

Officer Contact Stephanie Waterford, Residents Services 

Papers with report Appendix 1 – Application form
Appendix 2 - Existing Licence
Appendix 3 - Objection from Cllr Morgan
Appendix 4 - Information from the Antisocial Behaviour 
Investigations Team
Appendix 5 - Information from the Highways Service

Ward(s) affected Northwood Hills

SUMMARY

Regulatory Services has received an application for a renewal street trading shop front licence –
(2 metre Shop Front) for a 6 month period in respect of Early Bird Food & Wine, 2 Joel Street, 
Northwood Hills, HA6 1PY.

RECOMMENDATION

To determine the application by;

A. Refuse to grant the licence
B. Grant the licence for a shorter period as determined by the Licensing Sub-

Committee
C. Grant the licence for a reduced/increased size as determined by the Licensing 

Sub-Committee
D. Grant the licence in full as per the application or with further conditions

INFORMATION

The Licensing Service received a Street Trading Shop Front Licence application from Mr R
Rajeevan in respect of Early Bird Food & Wine, 2 Joel Street, Northwood Hills, HA6 1PY, on 
15th June 2015. The application was supplied with all the necessary supporting documents and 
in compliance with the Council’s application procedures.

The application is to renew an existing shop front street trading licence for 2 metres of trading
space with the request to display fruit and vegetables between the hours of 06:00 – 23:00 
Monday to Sunday.

A copy of the application is attached as Appendix 1.

A copy of the existing licence is attached as Appendix 2.

Commodities will be displayed outside the front of the premises.

Licensing Sub-Committee - 23 July 2015 

Part 1 - Members, Public & Press 

Agenda Item 6

Page 43



A consultation was carried out with Ward Members, ASB Investigations Team and the 
Highways Service.

An objection was received from Cllr John Morgan expressing concerns around obstruction,
general appearance of the trading area and litter. 

The objection is attached as Appendix 3.

Supplementary information was sought from the Antisocial Behaviour Investigations Team in 
regard to the issues raised by Cllr Morgan. The ASB Investigations Team visited the site and 
gave a brief report of their findings including photos of the premises.

The information from The ASB Investigations Team is attached as Appendix 4.

Supplementary information was also sought from the Highways Service regarding the issue with 
the double yellow lines. They have given a briefing on the situation attached as Appendix 5.

The Licensing Sub-Committee are requested to determine the application.

LEGAL COMMENTS

1. Section 25(4) of the Act specifies that a street trading licence may not be granted:

a. To a person under the age of 17 years;
b. To a company incorporated under the Companies Acts, an unincorporated 

association or a partnership except where such an application is made to carry on 
ice cream trading 

c. In respect of an application for a street trading licence which, if granted, would 
authorise trading in a street which is not a licence street.  An exception to this 
prohibition is where the application is for the grant of a temporary permit and the 
proposed trader has the permission of the owner of the land to carry out trading 
activities.  In such a situation, the applicant is required to provide sufficient 
evidence of such permission to the Licensing Sub-Committee.

d. Where the goods that the trader proposes to trade in are prohibited or embargoed 
by a resolution passed in compliance with Section 24(1)(b) of the Act.

2. In accordance with Section 25(4)(b), a licence may not be granted unless the Sub-
Committee are satisfied that there is enough space in the street for the applicant to 
engage in the trading activity without causing undue interference or inconvenience to 
persons or vehicular traffic using the street.

3. In accordance with Section 25(6) of the Act, the cou
[...]
 one or more of the descriptions of goods specified in the application

6. As at 26 February 2010, all public pavements immediately in front of any shop within the 
London Borough of Hillingdon have been designated as a licence street for the purposes 
of street trading under the Act.

Licensing Sub-Committee - 23 July 2015 

Part 1 - Members, Public & Press Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Page 47



Appendix 1

Page 48



Appendix 1

Page 49



Page 50



 

London Local Authorities Act 1990 (as amended) 
Licence Number: 016532 

 

STREET TRADING LICENCE (TEMPORARY) 
 
The Council of the London Borough of Hillingdon being the Licensing Authority under 
section 22 of the above Act. 
 

HEREBY GRANT LICENCE to: Mr Rajeevan Rajanayakam 

 
Assistant/s being N/A 
 
to trade at:  Early Bird Food and Wine, 2 Joel Street, Northwood Hills, HA6 1PF for 2
metres 
 
ON Monday - Friday between the HOURS of 6am - 11pm 
 
In articles of the following description: 
 
Fruit and Vegetables 
 
THIS Licence is granted subject to the London Borough of Hillingdon Street Trading Licence 
Terms and Conditions. 
 
THIS Licence is for a period of 6 months starting on 23rd December 2014 ending on 22nd

June 2015 unless surrendered or revoked 
 
GRANTED on: 23rd December 2014  
 

                           

SIGNED: _______________________________ 
 on behalf of the London Borough of Hillingdon 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This Licence must be clearly displayed in such a position as to be easily readable by persons using the 
trading facilities (Ref: Street Trading Licence Condition 9.1) 

Application to renew this Licence must be received by the London Borough of Hillingdon 3 months prior 
to expiry date 

 

Photo Photo 

Rajeevan  
Rajanayakam 

Assistant 1 Assistant 2 

Appendix 2

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



On 15 June 2015 at 16:52, Cllr John Morgan <jmorgan2@hillingdon.gov.uk> wrote: 

 

Dear Diane 

 

Thank you 
[...]
idge 

Middlesex 

UB8 1UW 

Tel 01895 556000 

Ext 6877 

  

Appendix 4

Page 55



 
  

Appendix 4

Page 56



 
  

Appendix 4

Page 57



 
 

Appendix 4

Page 58



Appendix 5

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Street Trading and Markets Policy
	3 To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 2 April, 13 May, 5 June 2015
	Minutes 13 May 2015
	Minutes 5 June 2015

	6 Application for a Temporary Street Trading Licence - Shop Front
	Appendix 1 - app form & plan_Redacted
	Appendix 2 - Existing Licence_Redacted
	Appendix 3 - Objection from Cllr Morgan
	Appendix 4 - Information from ASBIT
	Appendix 5 - Information from Highways




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

23 July 2015

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Dominic Gilham (Chairman), Carol Melvin and John Morse.

Also Present:
Mr R Rajeeven (Applicant) and a relative of applicant acting as translator.
 
LBH Officers Present: 
Stephanie Waterford (Licensing Service), Beejal Soni (Legal Advisor), Jon Pitt 
(Democratic Services Officer).

1.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr. Judy Kelly, with Cllr Carol Melvin 
substituting.

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest notified.

3.    TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 2 APRIL, 13 MAY, 5 
JUNE 2015  (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meetings held on 2 April, 13 May and 5 June 2015 were agreed as 
a correct record.

4.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED 
IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be heard in public.

5.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
5)

An e-mail in support of the application being considered had been circulated to all 
parties on the day before the hearing (Wednesday 22 July). Following legal advice, the 
Committee took the decision not to admit the e-mail as evidence. This was due to the 
fact that the e-mail contained the name and e-mail address of the sender, but did not 
contain any other details that would allow its authenticity to be verified. The evidence 
had also not been provided within the required timeframe.

The applicant presented the Committee with some text and photos in support of his 
application. It was agreed to admit this information as evidence, with the applicant 



being advised by the Chairman that he would be able to present this during the 
meeting.

6.    APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY STREET TRADING LICENCE - SHOP FRONT  
(Agenda Item 6)

Stephanie Waterford, Licensing Officer, introduced the application for the renewal of a 
Street Trading Shop Front Licence for a six month period, in respect of Early Bird Food 
& Wine, 2 Joel Street, Northwood Hills, HA6 1PY. It was confirmed that the application 
was for the display of fruit and vegetables in a two metre space, between the hours of 6 
am and 11 pm Monday to Sunday.

A consultation had been undertaken with Ward Members, the Anti-Social Behaviour 
(ASB) Investigations Team and with the Highways Service. The ASB Investigations 
Team had visited the site and had provided a brief report of their findings, including 
photos of the premises. The Highways Service had also provided information in relation 
to the location of double yellow lines adjacent to the premises.

One objection to the application had been received from Cllr. John Morgan. This 
expressed concerns about the obstruction that the trading area could cause and about 
the appearance and volume of litter in the vicinity.

Representation made by the Applicant

The applicant's representative informed the Committee that the applicant's business 
had been trading since 2005. However, trading conditions had been tough, which had 
resulted in him diversifying and starting to sell fruit and vegetables in addition to the 
other products sold from the premises. The applicant found it difficult to unload 
deliveries due to him not having an allocated parking bay and the presence of yellow 
lines and zig-zags.

Representations made by other parties

None of the parties that had provided information for consideration by the Committee or 
that had made representations attended the hearing.

It was noted that Cllr Morgan was against renewal of the applicant's Street Trading 
Licence due to parking issues in the area. It was suggested that these were partly 
caused by the applicant. In addition, the general cleanliness of the trading area was a 
concern. Cllr Morgan had sent e-mails to Council officers outside the Licensing 
Service. However, this correspondence had not been included with the objection in 
relation to the application and therefore, could not be considered by the Committee.

The Anti-Social Behaviour Investigations Team had visited the premises and noted that 
there had been a car parked on double yellow lines. The area in front of the shop had 
been untidy, including a pile of empty crates, rubbish in the trading area and rubbish in 
a neighbouring alleyway. The Licensing Service had not visited the premises in relation 
to the application, but had tasked the Antisocial Behaviour Investigations Team to visit 
the area and provide a report with photos detailing their findings.

The Council's Highway Service had advised in their submitted evidence in relation to 
the legality of parking at the site and the location of yellow lines and zig-zags. It was 
not considered that the two metre depth of footway trading space that the applicant had 
applied for would cause access problems for pedestrians as the footway was 
approximately six metres wide at that point.



Discussion 

The Chairman confirmed that the Committee would consider the application for a Street 
Trading Licence. Parking difficulties experienced by the applicant were not relevant to 
the application and therefore, could not be considered by the Committee. It was 
questioned why the application had gone to a Committee hearing rather than being 
determined by officers under their delegated authority. Officers advised that licence 
applications which attracted objections and where discretionary grounds for refusal 
were identified, were determined by the Committee.

Following a brief pause in proceedings to allow Committee Members to read 
information provided by the applicant, the applicant and his representative explained a 
series of attached photos to the Committee. The photos illustrated how white zig-zag 
lines adjacent to a nearby zebra crossing had been extended, resulting in the applicant 
no longer being able to park in this area to unload deliveries. Other pictures presented 
illustrated an illegally parked van in front of the premises, which the applicant stated did 
not belong to him and roadworks taking place adjacent to the premises.

The applicant was reminded that it was not the role of Licensing Sub-Committee to 
consider any parking difficulties that he might be facing at his premises. However, it 
was agreed that Officers would contact the applicant outside the Committee meeting to 
discuss business parking and the removal of a refuse street bin, which the applicant felt 
had contributed to the build up of rubbish in the area adjacent to the premises.

In relation to the build up of rubbish close to the premises, the applicant stated that he 
did clean the area but that there was a limited amount that he could do, especially 
regarding the build up of rubbish in the adjacent alleyway. The Chairman drew the 
applicant's attention to Condition 9 of the Council's Terms and Conditions for all Street 
Trading Licenses and Market Licenses. This stated that it was the trader's responsibility 
to ensure the removal of litter and waste generated by licensed activity. In addition, 
Condition 11 stated that the trader was required to keep the immediate licensed area 
and the area within five metres in any direction from the licensed area free of waste or 
spillages resulting from trading activity. In response to a question from the Committee, 
the applicant advised that his rubbish was currently removed three times each day. The 
Committee suggested that the applicant might wish to consider increasing this 
frequency and also to ensure that crates were not left in the street at night.

All parties were asked to leave the room while the Sub-Committee considered its 
decision. It was felt that although concerns had been raised in relation to rubbish in the 
vicinity of the applicant's premises, if appropriate, this could be dealt with separately via 
enforcement action.

All parties were invited back in to the room and the Chairman announced that the 
decision of the Sub-Committee was to grant the renewal of the Street Trading Shop 
Front Licence. The Chairman reminded the applicant of his obligation to keep the area 
adjacent to the trading premises clean and stated that Council officers would continue 
to monitor the situation.



THE DECISION 

Resolved: That:

The unanimous decision of the Sub-Committee was to GRANT the Temporary 
Street Trading Licence - Shop Front for a period of six months. 

The meeting, which commenced at 2.00 pm, closed at 2.40 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Jon Pitt on 01895 277488. Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


